Fd

Adopting a Compensation Plan for Certain Positions in the Exempt Service
Employee Group to amend the Hourly Wage Rate Schedule for Part-Time,
Seasonal, and Temporary (PST) Classifications; and Revoking Resolution No.
10,198 — from Human Resources Director Abe. (RESOLUTION)

Background/Discussion — The Schedule of Part-time, Seasonal, and Temporary (PST)
Classifications provides a list of hourly wage rates for PST positions. The Schedule is being
amended to retitle the PST classification of Communications Operator to Public Safety
Dispatcher to reflect the full scope of PST duties required and performed. The PST Public Safety
Dispatcher hourly rate range is equivalent to the hourly salary range for regular part-time Public
Safety Dispatchers.

Attachment

Action - It is recommended that the City Council, by resolution, revoke Resolution No. 10,198
and adopt a Compensation Plan for certain positions in the Exempt Service Employee Group.

Report Thursday
City Council Meeting November 13, 2014

F.1



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK REVOKING RESOLUTION NO. 10,198 AND
ADOPTING A COMPENSATION PLAN FOR CERTAIN
POSITIONS IN THE EXEMPT SERVICE EMPLOYEE GROUP

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Newark hereby adopts the
Compensation Plan, as attached, for certain positions in the Exempt Service.

EXEMPT SERVICE

Exempt Service for the purposes of this resolution includes Part-Time, Seasonal,
and Temporary (PST) Employees.

Employees appointed to exempt positions listed on the PST Schedule of Hourly
Wage Rates shall receive an hourly rate between the top and bottom of the range
based on the qualifications of the appointee. |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution Number 10,198 is hereby revoked effective
November 16, 2014, and if any provisions contained herein are found to be in conflict with
provisions of any other resolutions, the provisions herein shall prevail.

(sarl)



City of Newark
PART-TIME, SEASONAL, and TEMPORARY (PST) CLASSIFICATIONS
Schedule of Hourly Wage Rates Effective November 16, 2014

Position Hourly Rate Range
Bottom Top

Activity Coordinator 11.25 21.00
Building Attendant 9.00 11.00
Building Attendant, Senior 11.00 16.25
Engineering Aide 24.50 34.00
Equipment Operator 21.00 28.00
General Maintenance Worker 1 9.00 18.00
General Maintenance Worker 11 12.50 22.00
General Maintenance Worker III 20.00 25.00
Inspector ' 25.00 45.00
Intern 13.00 25.00
Lifeguard I ' 9.00 14.00
Lifeguard 1T 11.00 18.00
Lifeguard, Senior 14.00 24.00
Office Assistant I 15.00 24,00
Office Assistant IT 16.50 26.00
Plan Checker 33.50 46.00
Planning Commissioner $75.00 per meeting
Police Services Aide I* 9.50 14.00
Police Services Aide II* 10.00 15.00
Police Officer Trainee 30.00

Pool Service Technician 15.00 25.00
Preschool Aide 12.00 17.00
Preschool Instructor 16.50 23.00
Professional Services Specialist 50.00 125.00
Public Safety Dispatcher 35.54 43.21
Recreation Instructor 11.50 30.00
Recreation Leader 1 9.00 13.00
Recreation Leader II 9.50 15.00
Red Light Photo Enforcement Technician 30.39 36.94
Special Assistant 15.00 75.00
Sports Official 13.00 30.00

*The Police Services Aide positions receive a yearly $100 uniform allowance. The allowance is
paid in two payments of $50 each on January 31 and July 31.

Resolution No.



F.2 Cancellation of the December 25, 2014, City Council meeting — from City Clerk
Harrington. (MOTION)

Background/Discussion — Newark Municipal Code Section 2.08.010 provides that when a
regular meeting of the City Council falls on a day designated by law as a legal or national
holiday, there shall be no meeting. The December 25, 2014, regular meeting falls on the
Christmas holiday. Formally canceling the meeting will allow the City Clerk to notify the public
in a timely manner.

Attachment

Action - It is recommended that the City Council, by motion, cancel the December 25, 2014,
City Council meeting.

Report Thursday

City Council Meeting November 13, 2014
F.2



F.3 Second reading and adoption of an ordinance amending Chapter 17.18 (Affordable
Housing Program) of the Newark Municipal Code by exempting residential
additions from the Housing Impact Fee — from City Clerk Harrington. (ORDINANCE)

Background/Discussion — On October 23, 2014, the City Council introduced an ordinance
amending Chapter 17.18 (Affordable Housing Program) of the Newark Municipal Code Section
17.18.030(B) (Housing Fee) and Section 17.18.040(D) (Damaged Property) exempting
residential additions from the Housing Impact Fee.

Attachment

Action —Staff recommends that the City Council adopt an ordinance amending Chapter 17.18
(Affordable Housing Program) of the Newark Municipal Code Section 17.18.030(B) (Housing
Fee) and Section 17.18.040(D) (Damaged Property) exempting residential additions from the

Housing Impact Fee.
Report Thursday
City Council Meeting November 13, 2014

F.3



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK
AMENDING CHAPTER 17.18 (AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM) OF
THE NEWARK MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 17.18.030(B) (HIOUSING FEE)
AND SECTION 17.18.040(D) (DAMAGED PROPERTY) EXEMPTING
RESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS FROM THE HOUSING IMPACT FEE

The City Council of the City of Newark does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Chapter 17.18 of the Newark Municipal Code (Affordable Housing
Program) Sections 17.18.030 (B) and 17.18.040(D) are hereby amended to exempt residential
additions from the fee as attached in Exhibit A.

Section 3: Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from the date ofits
passage. Before expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, this ordinance shall be
published in The Argus, a newspaper of general circulation published and printed in the County
of Alameda and circulated in the City of Newark.

Shord2



Exhibit A

Sections 17.18.030 and 17.18.040 of Chapter17.18 (Affordable Housing Program) of the Newark
Municipal Code are hereby amended to read as follows (strikeeut denotes deletions, underline
denotes additions)

17.18.030 Housing Fee.

B. Calculation of Housing Impact Fee. ~ The housing impact fee for residential and
nonresidential development projects shall be charged on a per square foot basis for new floor
area, ineluding—at-excluding additions to existing residential dwellings. where—Hoer—area—is
inereased: The amount and calculation of each such fee shall be established by resolution of the
city council. The city council may review the fees from time to time at its sole discretion and
may, based on that review, adjust the fee amount. Housing impact fees shall not exceed the cost
of mitigating the impact of the nonresidential and residential projects on the need for affordable
housing in the city.

17.18.010.  Exemptions from Payment of Housing Impact Fee.

This fee shall not apply to developers of residential or nonresidential development projects
which fall within one or more of the following categories:

D. Damaged Property. Any structure proposed to repair or replace a building that

was damaged or destroyed by fire or other calamity, se-lengsas-the-squarefootage-and-use-efthe
buildingremains-the-same, and construction of the replacement building begins within one year.




F.4 Second reading and adoption of an ordinance amending amend Title 17 (Zoning),
Section 17.44.010 of the Newark Municipal Code to change the zoning for an
approximately 10 acre portion of Vesting Tentative Map 8208 from cC
(Community Commercial) to R-2500 (Medium Density Residential — 2,500) for the
Prima Project — from City Clerk Harrington. (ORDINANCE)

Background/Discussion — On October 23, 2014, the City Council introduced an ordinance
amending amend Title 17 (Zoning), Section 17.44.010 of the Newark Municipal Code to change
the zoning for an approximately 10 acre portion of Vesting Tentative Map 8208 from CC
(Community Commercial) to R-2500 (Medium Density Residential — 2,500). The zoning change
is for the Prima Project, a 281 unit residential development at 5699 Mowry Avenue.

Attachment

Action —Staff recommends that the City Council adopt an ordinance amending Title 17 (Zoning),
Section 17.44.010 of the Newark Municipal Code to change the zoning for an approximately 10
acre portion of Vesting Tentative Map 8208 from CC (Community Commercial) to R-2500
(Medium Density Residential — 2,500).

Report Thursday
City Council Meeting November 13, 2014
F.4



ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK AMENDING TITLE 17 (ZONING), SECTION
17.44.010 OF THE NEWARK MUNICIPAL CODE TO
CHANGE THE ZONING FOR AN APPROXIMATELY 10-
ACRE PORTION OF VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP
8208 FROM CC (COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL) TO R-2,500
(MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL — 2,500)

The City Council of the City of Newark does ordain as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to Section 17.80.070 of Title 17 (Zoning) of the City of Newark Municipal
Code, the City Council of the City of Newark does hereby find that the zoning change embodied
in this ordinance is necessary and desirable to achieve the purposes of Title 17 (Zoning) of the
Newark Municipal Code; is consistent with the policies, goals, and objectives of the General
Plan; and promotes the public health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and general welfare
of the residents of the City of Newark.

Section 2: Title 17 (Zoning) and Section 17.44.010 “Zoning Map” thereof, being the City of
Newark Zoning Regulations, are hereby amended by rezoning and redistricting the territory in the
City of Newark, County of Alameda, State of California, from CC (Community Commercial) to
R-2,500 (Medium Density Residential), hereinafter described as follows:

An approximate 10-acre portion of Vesting Tentative Tract Map 8208 in the City of
Newark, County of Alameda, State of California as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference

Section 3: Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from the date of
its passage. Before expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage, this ordinance shall be
published in The Argus, a newspaper of general circulation published and printed in the County
of Alameda and circulated in the City of Newark.

(shord2)



OGS YO 31 40 GIKYLNINT 0Y OLNAD 2 0F S0 TV T o GG
Ty WENR W
[ S10m 10 w0 |
, ) fsnL SHOTNE/ELN O IAVH T
5 {1 SOE STRIORY HED Pracaine Xvall L0 TT veso0sih)
VDN AMOOVIDVE © MVAINADALD e e th 0110 Y 13 25 P i i
b7 ‘qposy 10 03 SIHLTGN 14 € 40 1S Nynda ¢ SUORISV Ul & oty i
<§ éﬂamz —r ] i (830 TrIOL JGEID Tk SNUAG T AV DY X ¥ SY QTSN 101 VY INDAS SRIIA TV i2 s R £D-SO0-GaE-TEA
= {13vue-1a) SOV IRON 08 G-I 2610 T 20 THID O 13T G LNNIANTN $) HADIS. AT D (o BOO-REE-VEES
= {11 =H) SIS 13T WS- 10We D ) RO-L8EC- VLR
T 023 TraOuLEn SN ML 0 DETEIEL KRV VI WD L00-L0E-1L0
o — i Enkso—uﬁ-:-ﬁ-ub!ihu«c!!ﬂﬂizig!isl? o 12 Dva 30 1 *00-(OEL-¥ERD W0 YouYd SE0SEISY D ¢
= {ppe) S13VeS O 32LS~40
o hay LG, 4O QICADNS 30 VI EVINK OHY SHOSWINSO LT3} sy e
QINd WNINTNOANOD 404 e irombroyminisirimmies Pl 8 |
- s 4
wmmo b - = o  goad b Uiz 21 VAIMMON GILNG SKLAS SATTHNEY 40 OBV AHEDEL 6 Lk | b
S I = () {Ean i} {OZr}= (UKD ¥4 £) 14N 124 51V QRMMDD LIRIS-410 (3¢ GiSi) 1314 BEVSE, ARLATLS THTATVIY 053 GHF MY (NI I Od axccd
TR BT kO 0 KU 3 1Y 1NN AT 2P, SAICICE MY D LO TANSIDE U 156 T OIS = 3 b S

8 VOINYTE ‘Ch VA 'SV B &3 MO8 W LB X1 A OB ‘GELL TN <M UINYA KO NG
o EETEREERE o ) A 4F NI SF U BTV IS5 341 a1 ‘a0 55N S tg-om fand
ics s 40SF °C (GROEY OLIY0 3 (3 EEE0F0 WIAM T v 2vis ENH 020 frak) ST ﬁn“ﬂ:ﬁﬁ

1o
)= - I X
'] AL o

NV'Td INANJOTEATA LINA NNV 1d TR OV e - Bl

ol NUNETIiL ASNENNS IO 204 (HICHIE) X TIRT D K 12 HCUNGEI J02 000U 4 065, 2475 WO 0VED EXGE
3 R

on s B
He O 1IETE ST
i IR IO [ e ‘Spwat 300 00 813 es)
e-u:-—.ﬂ_!lib!!_! COXEW QNT SCHFA il
eE-E.Eb.S-aneﬂ_-_ll-.M::zllhﬁga: o (CEN) §IDLSTO AUPLATS HOEY w—«.ihi!a!&lﬂidﬁ.r!fm
(Gr 1 BE) KEES VA DNV ._.”_n.w s EIRUSIO MHTA AIRGD YELAYTY
S{UBL0I-Y Jun CVA3RI AXA IO LOa ST M.- IHMATYAID 0 AIRADD VELANIT
ol TURADY Slvade ()
SEONHMEI =
e 4
U QLAAD W0
owam W
T M A B i)
usa vk qﬂ_ BAY W 2
12150 LS HI {5440 A5) KGRI LADF T i n B I
e o o i CETET B
EROIKN D@ W Hern N MUVIEGIOIYE ¥ I
[ LT D Xrma XV @ [
NIV IS LTS 35 AT SN
WS A S gwom o B!
osTm R H.{-
ST SR COSTHNLL IS NS e I V) E
13 B0as 5 WRMMD 40 4
WO s G2 UKD QIR b
A e W ity ...
A SSEOV JOO0A LUANEd  AvAd okusal  a :
NI NP0 (RIS LIYARd - X4 SIS ATEVANISHE) W01
LONDYE STV luiks  Tvd @ HLKD (DO LIKED VODIVR 0 9 2537
AHIRKYI AOAD IWW W 1HLISA URVA AINDD VORIV QY
<in WiV 1) HROND TTHSY awn
i umol W ey W

FW3S AL 40K
VI ALINIDIA

WAL oo ol

]

e 7 (re= ) -
e e e
WP P E L)

iy
(o n.mﬂf...,__.i_ A

ET——



VINKOATTVD  AINOO YOERVTY  MAVAINJOALD

8078 LOVIL

VINRId RVMEN
SNOLLVNOISAQ NV'1d TVEENED NV
DNINOZ ONLLSIXE

Ll e

40, 30WiS.

AL TEOUVd

Sl TR NG AY. ANAOR

e . o s . —— — — . — T e M, . — o it S

‘Dz - 3] VIEDRAI.

_L¥N0D ASOUNEITY

4¥03
3ddnyd
¥dav




PI0L LT 1SNoNY -ALYa 9=.l BIVIS

4 a81

VINEOSTYD  AINOOVEWVTY  HVAENJOALD

9078 LOVHL
VNI SIVMEN

SNOILVNOISHA NV1d TVHANAD ANV
DNINOZ d480d0¥d

S e U ANEAY AUMOW

(LANO0D H50UNTLTY I

. duoo
3ddnu
¥V,




F.5

Approval of solid waste collection and recycling services rates for 2015 with an
increase of 4.3% over 2014 rates, authorize use of Waste Augmentation Fund for
payment of the Service Charge Fee and amend the 2014-2016 Biennial Budget —
from Administrative Services Director Woodstock. (RESOLUTION)

Background/Discussion — The City’s agreements with Republic Services, Inc., for solid waste
collection and recycling and with BLT Enterprises of Fremont for waste transfer services, include

_provisions for an annual adjustment set by formula based on relevant consumer price indices.

Each of the relevant indices are applied to different portions of the rate to calculate the annual
contractual rate adjustment. These price indices include (1) A CPI for Garbage and Trash
Collection which was 2.62% for the period between August 2013 and August 2014; (2) A
Compressed Natural Gas Service Index which was 8.48% for the same period; and (3) An
increase on the disposal costs at the Fremont Transfer Station (BLT), which will be 1% on July 1,
2015. The resulting total rate increase with each index applied to the appropriate part of the rate
equates to a rate increase of 2.2% effective January 1, 2015.

In addition to the annual contractual adjustment indicated above, Staff is proposing to smooth in
part of the settlement costs from the agreement reached with BLT earlier this year. The
settlement established a Service Charge Fee. In 2014, the Waste Augmentation Fund was used to
offset the costs of the Service Charge Fee with intent to phase the Fee into the rates. It is
recommended to use $142,000 of the Waste Augmentation Fund for 2015 and incorporate the
other portion into the rates. ~ This will increase the rates by 2.1% above the annual contractual
adjustment shown above. The total proposed rate increase is 4.3%.

There is sufficient fund balance in the Waste Augmentation Fund for this rate smoothing. The
Service Charge Fee will only apply to tonnage that is delivered by the franchise hauler. Staff
recommends amending the 2014-2016 Biennial Budget for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 in the amount
of $70,000 and Fiscal Year 2015-2016 in the amount of $72,000 and to authorize payment of the
Service Charge Fee from the unallocated fund balance of the Waste Augmentation Fund.

The average household that uses a 32-gallon cart will see a $1.19 per month increase.
Approximately 75% of residential households subscribe to the 32-gallon cart size. Commercial
customers with the average 3-yard bin with a once-a-week pick-up will see an increase of $12.78
per month. Approximately 33% of commercial customers use this size bin with varying pick-up
frequency.

Attachment

Action - It is recommended that the City Council, by resolution, (1) establish the maximum rates
for solid waste collection and recycling services and (2) authorize use of the Waste
Augmentation Fund to pay a portion of the Service Charge Fee and (3) amend the 2014-2016
Biennial Budget.

Report Thursday
City Council Meeting November 13, 2014

F.5



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK (1) ESTABLISHING MAXIMUM RATES FOR
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES
AND (2) AUTHORIZING USE OF THE WASTE
AUGMENTATION FUND TO PAY A PORTION OF THE
SERVICE CHARGE FEE AND (3) APPROVE AN
AMENDMENT TO THE 2014-2016 BIENNIAL BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Agreement between the City of Newark and Allied Waste Services of
North America (Republic Services) for the collection of solid waste and recycling services dated
January 15, 2013 provides for an annual rate adjustment effective January 1 of each year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark entered into an agreement with BLT Enterprises of
Fremont, LLC on September 27, 2007, for transfer services, which includes provisions for annual
rate adjustments effective July 1 of each year; and

WHEREAS, these rate adjustments include a factor for collection costs and disposal
costs; and

WHEREAS, the Newark City Council previously approved inclusion of a special Waste
Augmentation Fund to offset additional increases anticipated in the rates;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Newark that
in accordance with the Agreement between the City of Newark and Republic Services for solid
waste collection and recycling services dated January 2013, and pursuant to Chapters 8.04 and
8.08, Title 8, of the Newark Municipal Code, and, further, in accordance with the First
Amendment to the Service Agreement dated June 30, 2014 between the City of Newark and
BLT Enterprises of Fremont, LLC., fees and rates for solid waste collection and recycling
services shall not exceed that established in Exhibit L. attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference, which is made a part hereof as though set forth at length;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any portion of Resolution No. 10,057 setting fees
and rates for solid waste collection and recycling services is hereby rescinded and that if any
provisions contained herein are found to be in conflict with provisions of Resolution No. 10,057
or any other previous resolution, the provisions herein shall prevail;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, staff is authorized to make payment to BLT Enterprises
of Fremont, LLC. a portion of the Service Charge Fee from the Augmentation Fund in the
amount of $142,000 for calendar year 2015;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2014-2016 Biennial Budget is amended as follows:

Fiscal Year 2014-2015 From: 023-0000-2991 $70,000
To: 023-2011-5280 $70,000

(1113swrl)



Fiscal Year 2015-2016 From: 023-0000-2991 $72,000
To: 023-2011-5280 $72,000

(1113swrl)



NEW EXHIBIT L
Maximum Rates Approved by City for Rate Period Two

(Effective January 1, 2015)

All references to Contractor and the Maximum Rates established herein are as a result of City’s contract for collection of garbage,
recyclables, and organic materials and shall be deemed Maximum Rates as established by City effective January 1, 2015.

A,

SINGLE-FAMILY CART SERVICE
Single-Family Customers include single-family premises and each unit of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium
which receives individual Cart collection services.

CONTAINER SIZE

CURBSIDE SERVICES

20 GAL 32 GAL 64 GAL 96 GAL
(A) Basic Service $26.01 $28.91 $51.20 $73.47
(B) Lifeline/Senior Rate $22.11 524,57 $43.52 $62.45
(C) Extra Solid Waste Cart n/fa $17.34 $30.70 $44.05
(D) Extra Yardwaste Cart n/a n/a $7.23 nfa
(E) Extra Recyclables Cart n/a nfa 54.34 nfa

CONTAINER SIZE

*BACKYARD SERVICES
20 GAL 32 GAL 64 GAL 96 GAL
(A) Basic Service $39.01 $43.36 $76.80 $110.20
(B) Lifeline/Senior Rate $33.16 $36.86 $65.28 $93.67
(C) Extra Solid Waste Cart nfa $26.02 $46.05 $66.07
(D) Extra Yardwaste Cart n/a nfa $26.02 n/a
(E) Extra Recyclables Cart n/a n/a $26.02 nfa

(A) Basic Service

Weekly curbside collection of refuse, recyclables and yard waste in containers provided by the Contractor. Customers
may select their level of refuse service according to the container options available. All customers will be issued a
64-gallon container for yardwaste and food scraps collection and a 64-gallon container for recyclables collection.

(B) Lifeline and Senior Rates

Weekly curbside collection of refuse, recyclables and yard waste in containers provided by the Contractor. Customers
may select their level of refuse service according to the container options available. All customers will be issued a
64-gallon container for yardwaste and food scraps collection and a 64-gallon container for recyclables collection. These
rates will be available for eligible, low-income customers demonstrating that they receive assistance under PG&E's Low
Income Rate Payer Assistance program. These rates will also be available for senior citizens, age 65 and above.

(CD,E) Additional Containers
Customers may subscribe to additional weekly refuse, yard waste or recycling service by requesting one or more extra
Carts in the sizes listed above.

*Backyard services are available for an additional cost. Drivers cannot services containers behind locked gates or
structures. Disabled residents may apply for an exemption from the additional fee.



NEW EXHIBIT L
Maximum Rates Approved by City for Rate Period Two
MULTI-FAMILY CART SERVICE
Multi-Family Customers include any Residential premises (other than Single-Family Premises), which have centralized
collection services. Each unit of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium that receives individual collection

setvices is considered a Single-Family Premises and charged Single-Family Rates.

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
CART SIZE | MATERIAL

1X 2X 3X 4x 5X 6X
32-Gallons  [Refuse $22.01 $44.89 $68.66 $93.31 $118.84 $145.25
64-Gallons Refuse $38.95 $79.46 $121.53 $165.16 $210.35 $257.09
96-Gallons Refuse $55.90 5114.03 $174.40 $237.01 $301.85 $368.93
32-Gallons Recyclables $11.00 $22.45 $34.34 $46.65 559.42 $72.62
64-Gallons Recyclables $19.47 $39.73 $60.77 $82.58 $105.18 $128.55
96-Gallons Recyclables $27.95 $57.02 $87.21 $118.51 $150.92 $184.46
32-Gallons Yardwaste '$16.51 $33.67 $51.49 $69.99 $89.13 nfa
64-Gallons Yardwaste $29.21 $59.60 $91.15 $123.87 $157.76 nfa
96-Gallons Yardwaste $41.93 $85.53 $130.80 $177.76 $226.39 nfa

MULTI-FAMILY FRONT-LOAD BIN AND COMPACTOR SERVICE

Multi-Family Customers include any Residential premises (other than Single-Family Premises), which have centralized
collection services. Each unit of a duplex, triplex, townhouse or condominium that receives individual collection
services is considered a Single-Family Premises and charged Single-Family Rates.

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
REFUSE BINS*
X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $117.14 $238.91 $365.48 $496.55 $632.55 §772.94
2 cubic yard container $219.21 $447.18 $599.08 $929.43 $1,183.71 $1,446.76
3 cubic yard container $309.91 $577.48 $845.16 $1,239.61 $1,549.51 $1,859.41
4 cubic yard container $406.09 $762.92 $1,119.91 $1,624.36 $2,030.45 $2,436.53
6 cubic yard container $606.83 $1,142.22 $1,677.53 $2,427.30 $3,034.13 $3,640.96
7 cubic yard container $696.12 $1,320.71 $2,088.35 $2,784.46 $3,480.57 $4,176.68
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
RECYCLING BINS**
1X 2X 3X 4x 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $46.85 $95.56 $146.19 $198.62 $253.02 $309.18
2 cubic yard container $87.69 $178.87 $239.63 $371.77 $473.48 $578.70
3 cubic yard container $123.96 $230.99 $338.07 $495.84 $619.80 $743.76
4 cubic yard container $162.44 $305.17 $447.97 5649.75 $5812.18 $974.61
6 cubic yard container $242.73 $456.89 $671.01 $970.92 $1,213.66 $1,456.38
7 cubic yard container $278.45 $528.28 $835.34 $1,113.78 $1,392.23 $1,670.68
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
YARD WASTE BINS**
1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 68X
1 cubic yard container $87.85 5179.19 $274.11 $372.41 $474.41 n/a
2 cubic yard container $164.41 $335.39 $449.31 $697.07 $887.78 nfa
3 cubic yard container $232.43 $433.11 $633.87 $929.71 $1,162.13 nfa

*Gustomer owned front-load refuse compactors will be charged 2 times the refuse bin rates listed in the above table.
*Gustomer owned front-load recycling compactors will be charged 50% of the refuse bin rates listed the above table.




NEW EXHIBIT L
Maximum Rates Approved by City for Rate Period Two

COMMERCIAL CART SERVICE

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
CART SIZE | MATERIAL

1X 2X 3X 4X 5X 6X
32-Gallons Refuse $22.01 $44.89 $68.66 $93.31 $118.84 $145.25
64-Gallons Refuse $38.95 579.46 $121.53 $165.16 $210.35 $257.09
96-Gallons Refuse $55.90 $114.03 $174.40 $237.01 $301.85 $368.93
32-Gallons Recyclables $11.00 $22.45 534.34 $46.65 $59.42 $72.62
64-Gallons Recyclables $19.47 $39.73 $60.77 582,58 $105.18 $128.55
96-Gallons Recyclables $27.95 $57.02 $87.21 5118.51 $150,92 $184.46
32-Gallons Yardwaste $16.51 $33.67 $51.49 $69.99 589,13 n/a
64-Gallons ‘Yardwaste 529,21 $59.60 $91.15 $123.87 $157.76 n/a
96-Gallons Yardwaste $41,93 $85.53 $130.80 $177.76 $226.39 nfa

COMMERCIAL FRONT-LOAD BIN AND COMPACTOR SERVICE

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
REFUSE BINS*
1X 2X 3X ax 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container 5117.14 $238.91 $365.48 $496.55 $632.55 $772.94
2 cubic yard container $219.21 5447.18 $599.08 $929.43 $1,183.71 $1,446.76
3 cubic yard container $309.91 $577.48 $845.16 $1,239.61 $1,549.51 $1,859.41
4 cubic yard container $406.09 5762.92 $1,119.91 $1,624.36 $2,030.45 $2,436.53
6 cubic yard container $606.83 $1,142.22 $1,677.53 $2,427.30 $3,034.13 $3,640.96
7 cubic yard container $696.12 $1,320.71 $2,088.35 $2,784.46 $3,480.57 $4,176.68

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK

RECYCLING BINS**

1X 2X 3x 4x 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container $46.85 595,56 $146.19 5198.62 $253,02 $309.18
2 cubic yard container $87.69 $178.87 $239.63 $371.77 $473.48 $578.70
3 cubic yard container $123.96 $230.99 $338.07 $495,84 $619.80 $743.76
4 cubic yard container $162.44 $305.17 $447.97 $649.75 $812.18 $974.61
6 cubic yard container $242.73 $456.89 $671.01 $970.92 $1,213.66 $1,456.38
7 cubic yard container 5278.45 $528.28 $835.34 $1,113.78 $1,392.23 $1,670.68

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK
YARD WASTE BINS**

1X 2X 3x 4x 5X 6X
1 cubic yard container 587.85 $179.19 $274.11 $372.41 $474.41 nfa
2 cubic yard container $164.41 $335.39 $449.31 $697.07 $887.78 nfa
3 cubic yard container $232.43 $433.11 $633.87 $929.71 $1,162.13 n/a

*Customer owned front-load refuse compaclors will be charged 2 times the refuse bin rates listed in the above table.
+Gustomer owned front-load recycling compactors will be charged 50% of the refuse bin rates listed the above table.



NEW EXHIBIT L
Maximum Rates Approved by City for Rate Period Two

F. DROP BOX CONTAINERS AND COMPACTOR SERVICES

Tonnage Limit

DROP BOX SIZES Per Pick-Up* REFUSE RECYCLING | YARDWASTE

6 cubic yard Drop Box 2.0 $411.92 n/a n/a
14 cubic yard Drop Box 2.0 $411.92 $205.96 $308.94
20 cubic yard Drop Box 3.0 $520.67 $260.33 $390.50
30 cubic yard Drop Box 5.0 $738.16 $369.08 $553.62
40 cubic yard Drop Box 6.0 $846.91 $423.45 $635.18
Excess Tonnage Rate n.a. $108.75 $65.19 $65.19

c”g;gﬂ“;iz}%ﬁgm T:::‘;ﬁ;:ﬂ':ft REFUSE | RECYCLING | YARDWASTE
6 cubic yard Compactor 1.2 $358.63 $179.32 5268.97
15 cubic yard Compactor 3.0 $717.26 $358.63 $537.95
20 cubic yard Compactor 4.0 $956.35 $478.17 $717.26
25 cubic yard Compactor 5.0 $1,195.43 $597.72 $896.58
30 cubic yard Compactor 6.0 $1,434.52 $717.26 $1,075.89
40 cubic yard Compactor 8.0 $1,912.70 $956.35 $1,434.52
Excess Tonnage Rate n.a. $108.75 $65.19 $65.19

If tonnage collected is greater than the tonnage limit listed in the above table, contractor may charge for tonnage in
excess of the tonnage limit at the per-ton rate specified.

G. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS BOX SERVICE

DROP BOX SIZES MATERIAL PBE‘I\!SFI'EI(?:LEP PEi:gN
6 cubic yard Drop Box Dirt $270.82 $45.02
6 cubic yard Drop Box Concrete $270.82 $45.02
14 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $270.82 $64.32
20 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $270.82 $64.32
30 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $270.82 $64.32
40 cubic yard Drop Box Wood $270.82 $64.32
14 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $270.82 $90.01
20 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $270.82 $90.01
30 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $270.82 $90.01
40 cubic yard Drop Box Recyclable C&D $270.82 $90.01

*Contractor will charge customer for actual tonnage collected at the per-ton rate listed in the above table.




NEW EXHIBIT L
Maximum Rates Approved by City for Rate Period Two

H. ADDITIONAL SERVICES & RATES

ADDITIONAL SERVICES RATE
Cost of pre-paid solid waste overage bags $10.43
Cost of pre-paid yardwaste overage bags $10.43
Extra On-Call Bulky Cleanup (more than three per year) 578.23
Cart replacement cost (more than once per year) $78.23
Cart delivery/pick-up (more than once per year) $52.15
Lost lock per container, per occurrence 531,29
Steam cleaning Bin/Cart (charge per visit) $130.38

Hourly Trip Charge (if driver must return due to Customer/Generator error, such
as failure to place Container at point of Collection before Collection time, overfilled $88.66
Container, incorrect Container placement, contaminated materials)

Push/pull charge (Per- Mo, Per-50 Ft, Per Cart, Per Pick-up) $20.86
Lock/unlock charge (Per- Mo, Per-50 Ft, Per Cart, Per Pick-up) 520.86
Extra refuse bin collection (per cubic yard rate per pick-up) 425,98
Extra recycling bin collections (per cubic yard rate per pick-up) $12.99
Extra yard waste bin collections (per cubic yard rate per pick-up) $19.48
Bin Lock Installation (new lock) per container, per occurrence $31.29
Overage charges Per-Cubic-Yard Rate, per occurrence $10.43
Container relocation charge per container, per occurrence $88.66
Push/pull charge (Per- Mo, Per-50 Ft, Per Cart, Per Pick-up) $20.86
Lock/unlock charge (Per- Mo, Per-50 Ft, Per Cart, Per Pick-up) $20.86
Daily drop box'demur.fage charge (rental charge if customer keeps Box longer| $24.59
than 7-days without pick-up or return)

Drop box placement charge $67.80
Drop box relocation charge $88.66
Drop box cancellation service $88.66
Drop box overage charge - Refuse (For Each Ton In Excess of Limits) $108.75
Drop box overage charge - Recyclables (For Each Ton In Excess of Limits) $65.19
Drop box overage charge - Yardwaste (For Each Ton In Excess of Limits) $65.19
Restart charge after 120-days late and service reduction $31.29
Late charge after 60-days past due 1.50%
Insuffucient funds charge $31.29




G.1 Claim of Alfredo Sy — from City Clerk Harrington. (MOTION)

Background/Discussion — On October 7, 2014, the City received a claim from Alfredo Sy in the
amount of $600,000 alleging damages due to a police action.

The claim and all relevant information were forwarded to ABAG Plan, the City’s insurance
administrator, who recommends that it be denied.

Attachment — None

Action - It is recommended that the City Council, by motion, deny the claim and authorize staff
to inform the claimant of such denial.

Report Thursday
City Council Meeting November 13, 2014
GA1



Appointment of Faye Hall to the Tri-City Elder Coalition Volunteer Community
Board — from Mayor Nagy. (RESOLUTION)

Background/Discussion — Senior Citizen Standing Advisory Committee member Faye Hall has
agreed to serve on the Tri-City Elder Coalition Volunteer Community Board. The Tri-City Elder
Coalition Volunteer Community Board (TCEC) is appointed and includes representation from
senior services providers, non-profit organizations, cultural and faith groups, government, and
business. The Board meets 4 times a year and oversees TCEC’s mission and initiatives. If
appointed, Ms. Hall will serve a two year term on the TCEC Community Board.

Attachment

Action - It is recommended that the City Council, by resolution, appoint Faye Hall to the Tri-City
Elder Coalition Volunteer Community Board.

Report Thursday,
City Council Meeting November 13, 2014

1.1



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK APPOINTING FAYE HALL TO THE TRI-CITY
ELDER COALITION VOLUNTEER COMMUNITY BOARD

WHEREAS, Faye Hall, a member of the City of Newark Senior Citizen Standing
Advisory Committee has agreed to serve a two year term as a Tri-City Elder Coalition Volunteer
Community Board appointee, and;

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Newark has appointed Faye Hall to said position on
the Tri-City Elder Coalition Volunteer Community Board for a term expiring November 13,
2016;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said appointment is hereby approved by
the City Council of the City of Newark.

Shrl



